	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2018-658 
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Introduced by the Council President at the request of the DIA
Date of Introduction: September 25, 2018
Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F
Date of Analysis: September 26, 2018
Type of Action: Agreement authorization and designation of oversight agency
Bill Summary: This bill approves and authorizes an amendment to the redevelopment agreement (RDA) between the City of Jacksonville and Southbank Apartment Ventures LLC. The Downtown Investment Authority will provide oversight and administration of the RDA as amended for the remaining portion of the term. The RDA is amended to reflect: 
· the reduction in the size of the apartment complex from 300 units to approximately 185 units
· the reduction in the minimum required capital investment in the Project from $44,000,000 to $37,000,000

· an extension to the Performance Schedule deadline for obtaining fee simple title to the Project Parcel by approximately 20 months, from October 17, 2017 to June 1, 2019, with the remaining Performance Benchmarks revised accordingly

· start date and term of the REV Grant from 15 years to 20 years, expiring no later than 2041

· the reduction in the maximum REV Grant amount from $7,880,000 to $7,810,000 
Background Information: DIA Resolution 2017-01-02 approved a Market Rate Multifamily REV Grant for 75% for a period of 15 years, with a maximum indebtedness of $7,880,000.  Under Ord. 2014-560-E the DIA may make REV Grants for 75% or less, for period of 15 years or fewer without seeking City Council approval. During the Downtown Development Review Board Design Review process, neighboring property owners appealed the MBRC approval to the DIA Board, and also appealed the subsequent DIA Board affirmation to City Council. When City Council remanded the design approval back to DDRB with instructions, DDRB again approved the site design, at which time the Protestants filed a lawsuit blocking the DDRB approval.

A settlement agreement has been reached and executed by the parties to the aforementioned lawsuit.  The results of the settlement agreement among other actions to be taken by the Developer, requires a reduction in the number of units from 300 to 185.  This reduction in the number of units and the resulting reduction in the expected capital expenditure by the Developer have caused a reduction on the REV Grant Amount, which requires City Council approval.
Policy Impact Area: Redevelopment agreement in the Southbank CRA 
Fiscal Impact: All funds will come from ad valorem revenues generated by the project itself in the Southside CRA Trust Fund (SF182).

Analyst: Hampsey
















[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

